ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 2014 By: Begley, Braddock, Covey and
Turner of the House

and

Hobson and Littlefield of
the Senate

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Tourism and
Recreation Department; amending Section 12, Chapter
249, 0.5.L. 1999, as amended by Section 3, Chapter
349, 0.38.L. 1999, which relates to use of certain
funds of the Department; adding positions eligible
for certain increase in salary compensation;
specifying limits on the salary increase; and
declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section 12, Chapter 249, 0.S.L.
1999, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 349, 0.S.L. 1999, is amended
to read as follows:

Section 3. A. Of the funds allocated in Section 14 of Enrolled
House Bill No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma
Legislature for the Division of State Parks, the Oklahoma Tourism
and Recreation Department shall expend an amount necessary to
provide Park Ranger I, II, III and Chief Rangers with a ten percent
(10%) increase in salary compensation.

B. Of the funds allocated in Section 14 of Enrolled House Bill
No. 1540 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature for the
Division of State Parks, the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation
Department shall expend an amount necessary to provide all personnel
employed in the capacity of Park Manager I, Park Manager II, Park
Manager III, Assistant Park Manager, Resort Park Manager, Park
Naturalist, and Maintenance Repair Technician by the Oklahoma
Tourism and Recreation Department who are members of the Oklahoma
Law Enforcement Retirement System with an annualized salary increase
equal to two percent (2%) of their annual salary, but in no case
shall the salary increase be less than Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00)
and no more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) on an annual
basis.

SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.



Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of May, 2000.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 26th day of May, 2000.

President of the Senate
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